

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC d/b/a WYNN
LAS VEGAS,

Appellant,

vs.

YVONNE O'CONNELL, an individual,

Respondent.

YVONNE O'CONNELL, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC d/b/a WYNN
LAS VEGAS,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No.: 70583(L)

Consolidated with Case No.: 71789

Electronically Filed

Jul 31 2017 02:37 p.m.

Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.

Elizabeth A. Brown

Case No.: A-12-655892-C

Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No.: 71789

**RESPONDENT/APPELLANT'S COMBINED
ANSWERING AND OPENING BRIEF**

Brian D. Nettles, Esq. (7462)
Christian M. Morris, Esq. (11218)
Jon J. Carlston, Esq. (10869)
NETTLES LAW FIRM
1389 Galleria Drive, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 89014
Telephone: (702) 434-8282
Facsimile: (702) 434-1488
Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant
YVONNE O'CONNELL

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
A. The facts and circumstances of O’Connell’s slip and fall demonstrate that substantial evidence was presented at trial to support the jury’s verdict.....	3
B. In addition to O’Connell’s own testimony, she provides the jury with additional substantial evidence regarding the Wynn’s negligence that created an unreasonable risk of harm.	
1. The jury heard testimony from the Wynn’s own employees that supports the liability verdict.....	6
2. O’Connell’s trial testimony dove-tails with the Wynn’s own incident report.....	8
C. Factual and procedural history regarding O’Connell’s injuries/damages and the related substantial evidence presented at trial.	
1. The mechanism of injury and O’Connell’s immediate pain complaints.....	9

2.	Reliable and substantial evidence regarding O’Connell’s injuries was presented at trial via her medical records and her treating physicians’ expert testimony consistent with the facts and circumstances of her fall and her pain complaints.....	10
3.	Apportionment: O’Connell was asymptomatic and pain-free before her fall, and thus apportionment did not apply.	
a.	O’Connell hadn’t sustained an injury for 20+ years and lived a healthy and active lifestyle.....	11
b.	The Wynn did not have any medical records to support its apportionment argument.....	12
D.	The district court exercises its evidentiary discretion by finding O’Connell’s belated disclosure of her treating medical experts substantially justified and also grants the Wynn significant relief to address its complaints of prejudice.	
1.	Background overview regarding O’Connell’s treating medical experts Dr. Thomas Dunn and Dr. Craig Tingey (Dr. Andrew Martin) out of the <i>Desert Orthopaedic Center</i>	13
2.	After extensive briefing and multiple briefings, the district court finds the belated disclosures were substantially justified and permits Drs. Dunn and Tingey to testify provided they limit their testimony to the information contained in their medical charts. The district court also grants the Wynn’s request to voir dire both doctors outside the presence of the jury to remedy any claims of prejudice or surprise.....	15
II.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17

III. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. O’Connell presented substantial evidence at trial that the Wynn was on constructive notice of the hazard by failing to act reasonably under the circumstances.	
1. The Wynn is relying upon an erroneous standard for constructive notice premises liability – constructive notice can also be met by proving that the foreign substance was there for an unreasonable length of time by failing to conduct reasonable inspections.....	19
2. The district court applied the correct constructive notice standard and the jury was presented with substantial evidence of the Wynn’s failure to exercise reasonable care in support of its verdict.....	23
3. O’Connell presented substantial evidence at trial that the Wynn breached its duty to exercise reasonable care to discover the hazard to prevent the harm it caused O’Connell.	
a. Evidence that the foreign substance had been there for a lengthy and therefore unreasonable length of time.....	25
b. “Jury Instruction No. 27” supports the jury’s verdict finding the Wynn negligent consistent with the constructive notice legal theory of liability presented at trial embodied in this instruction and the general verdict form.....	28
D. O’Connell sustained her causation/damage burden at trial via the testimony of her treating medical experts who also addressed the Wynn’s faulty apportionment/degeneration arguments.....	29
1. Drs. Dunn and Tingey testified to a reasonable degree of medical probability that O’Connell’s injuries were caused by the fall and that their diagnoses were not solely based upon her “self-reporting.”.....	30

a.	Dr. Dunn’s testimony to the jury.....	32
b.	Dr. Tingey’s testimony to the jury.....	34
2.	The district court duly considers and rejects the same arguments on multiple occasions.....	36
3.	Because O’Connell was asymptomatic or “pain-free” before her fall, apportionment did not apply.....	37
4.	In fact, the Wynn was fortunate to be able to impeach O’Connell with her past health history at trial yet the jury chose to award her damages stemming from the fall.....	40
5.	The Wynn’s citation to inapplicable case law once again highlights that apportionment was inapplicable.....	43
6.	The Wynn is conflating apportionment with the “eggshell plaintiff doctrine” and Jury Instruction No. 37 adequately addressed this issue.....	44
7.	O’Connell’s damages for future pain and suffering were supported by expert testimony.....	47
D.	The district court abused its discretion in denying outright O’Connell’s request for attorneys’ fees.....	50
1.	O’Connell’s Offer of Judgment was reasonable and in good faith in both its timing and amount; the Wynn did not have a good faith basis to reject O’Connell’s \$49,999 Offer of Judgment.	52
2.	The district court abused its discretion when it did not award O’Connell <i>any</i> attorneys’ fees.....	53
IV.	CONCLUSION	55

AFFIRMATION	56
NRCP 28.2 CERTIFICATION	56
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co.</u> , 105 Nev. 237, 774 P.2d 1003 (1989).....	19
<u>Anjou v. Boston E.R. Co.</u> , 208 Mass. 273, 273-74 (1911).....	27
<u>Asmussen v. New Golden Hotel Co.</u> , 80 Nev. 260, 392 P.2d 49 (1964).....	20
<u>Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning</u> , 192 P.3d 730 (2008).....	51
<u>Beattie v. Thomas</u> , 99 Nev. 579, 668 P.2d 268 (1983).....	51, 52
<u>Billingsley v. Stockmen's Hotel</u> , 111 Nev. 1033, 901 P.2d 141 (1995).....	22
<u>Bliss v. DePrang</u> , 81 Nev. 599, 407 P.2d 726 (1965).....	19
<u>Bridgman v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 53 Cal. 2d 443, 2 Cal. Rptr. 146, 348 P.2d 696 (1960).....	23
<u>Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank</u> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	51
<u>Chasson-Forrest v. Cox Commc'ns Las Vegas, Inc.</u> , No. 70264, 2017 Nev. App. Unpub. LEXIS 206, 2017 WL 1328370 (Nev. App. Mar. 31, 2017)...	21
<u>Collett Elec. v. Dubovik</u> , 112 Nev. 193, 911 P.2d 1192 (1996).....	38
<u>Curti v. Franceschi</u> , 60 Nev. 422, 111 P.2d 53 (1941).....	47

<u>Eldorado Club v. Graff</u> , 78 Nev. 507, 510, 377 P.2d 174, 175 (1962).....	22, 24
<u>Frazier v. Drake</u> , 2015 Nev. App. LEXIS 12, 357 P.3d 365, 131 Nev. Adv. Rep. 64 (Nev. Ct. App. Sept. 3, 2015).....	51
<u>Grover C. Dils Med. Ctr. v. Menditto</u> , 121 Nev. 278, 112 P.3d 1093 (2005).....	37
<u>Gutierrez v. Sutton Vending Serv.</u> , 80 Nev. 562, 397 P.2d 3 (1964).....	48
<u>FCH1, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Rodriguez</u> , 326 P.3d 440 (Nev. 2014).....	16
<u>FCH1, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Rodriguez</u> , 335 P.3d 183 (Nev. 2014).....	16, 30
<u>FGA, Inc. v. Giglio</u> , 128 Nev. 271, 278 P.3d 490 (2012).....	40
<u>Forrest v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</u> , No. 2:15-cv-00843-RFB-CWH, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131395 (D. Nev. Sep. 26, 2016).....	24
<u>Foster v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</u> , 128 Nev. 773, 291 P.3d 150 (2012).....	20
<u>Fowler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , No. 2:16-CV-450 JCM (GWF), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79926 (D. Nev. May 24, 2017).....	21
<u>Fox v. Cusick</u> , 91 Nev. 218, 533 P.2d 466 (1975)	46
<u>Goddard v. Boston & M.R. Co.</u> , 179 Mass. 52 (1901).....	26
<u>Jeffers v. Bob Kaufman Mach.</u> , 101 Nev. 684, 707 P.2d 1153 (1985).....	19
<u>Lerner Shops v. Marin</u> , 83 Nev. 75, 79, 423 P.2d 398, 401 (1967).....	48
<u>Linnell v. Carrabba's Italian Grill, LLC.</u> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Nev. 2011).....	21
<u>Kenney v. Kroger Co.</u> , 569 So. 2d 357, 359 (Ala. 1990).....	26
<u>Kleitz v. Raskin</u> , 103 Nev. 325, 738 P.2d 508 (1987).....	44

<u>Krause Inc. v. Little</u> , 117 Nev. 929, 34 P.3d 566 (2001).....	49
<u>McCormack v. Andres</u> , 2008 MT 182, 343 Mont. 424, 185 P.3d 973, 977 (Mont. 2008).....	40
<u>Moody v. Manny's Auto Repair</u> , 110 Nev. 320, 871 P.2d 935 (1994).....	20
<u>Murphy v. S. Pac. Co.</u> , 31 Nev. 120, 101 P. 322 (1909).....	44
<u>Nelson v. Heer</u> , 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007).....	19
<u>Paul v. Imperial Palace</u> , 111 Nev. 1544, 908 P.2d 226 (1995).....	48
<u>Phennah v. Whalen</u> , 28 Wash. App. 19, 621 P.2d 1304 (1980).....	44
<u>Quintero v. McDonald</u> , 116 Nev. 1181, 14 P.3d 522 (2000).....	46, 47
<u>Reichert v. Vegholm</u> , 366 N.J. Super. 209, 840 A.2d 942 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....	44
<u>Rowe v. Munye</u> , 702 N.W.2d 729, 733 (Minn. 2005).....	43, 44
<u>Schwartz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64700, at *2 (D. Nev. July 22, 2009).....	43
<u>Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. Anderson</u> , 77 Nev. 68, 358 P.2d 892 (1961).....	47, 48
<u>Sprague v. Lucky Stores</u> , 109 Nev. 247, 849 P.2d 320 (1993).....	21, 22
<u>Staples v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , No. 2:13-cv-1612-GMN-NJK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14440, at *7 (D. Nev. Feb. 4, 2015).....	21
<u>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Swinney</u> , 103 Nev. 17, 731 P.2d 359 (1987)	38
<u>Taylor v. Silva</u> , 96 Nev. 738, 615 P.2d 970 (1980).....	46
<u>Tidd v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</u> , 757 F. Supp. 1322 (N.D. Ala. 1991).....	26

<u>Titus v. Sioux Valley Hosp.</u> , 2003 S.D. 22, 658 N.W.2d 388, 391 (S.D. 2003).....	37
<u>Turpel v. Sayles</u> , 101 Nev. 35, 692 P.2d 1290 (1985).....	20
<u>Twardowski v. Westward Ho Motels</u> , 86 Nev. 784, 476 P.2d 946, (1970).....	23
<u>Voykin v. Estate of DeBoer</u> , 192 Ill. 2d 49, 733 N.E.2d 1275, 248 Ill. Dec. 277 (Ill. 2000).....	40
<u>Wilkes v. Anderson</u> , 100 Nev. 433, 434, 683 P.2d 35 (1984).....	19
<u>Yamaha Motor Co., U.S.A. v. Arnoult</u> , 114 Nev. 233, 955 P.2d 661 (1998).....	52

Statutes and Rules

NRCP 50.....	18, 19
NRCP 59.....	18
NRCP 68.....	51, 52
NRS 17.115.....	51, 52
NRS 18.020.....	50

Other Authorities

61 A.L.R.2d 6 (1958).....	22
61 A.L.R.2d 6 § 7(b) (1958).....	24
Prosser, Handbook of The Law of Torts 402 (3d ed. 1964).....	24
Restat 2d of Torts, § 343 (2nd 1979).....	20
